Australian Capital Territory

Dangerous Goods (Road Transport) Fees
and Charges Determination 2015 (No 1)

Disallowable instrument DI12015-100

made under the

Dangerous Goods (Road Transport) Act 2009, section 194 (Determination of fees)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the Dangerous Goods (Road Transport) Fees and Charges
Determination 2015 (No 1).

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on 1 July 2015.

Note The naming and commencement provisions automatically commence on the
notification day (see Legislation Act, s 75 (1)).

3 Revocations

Disallowable instrument DI12014-94, Dangerous Goods (Road Transport)
Fees and Charges Determination 2014 (No 1) is revoked.

4 Meaning of regulation
In this instrument:
regulation means the Dangerous Goods (Road Transport) Regulation 2010.

5 Approval of packaging design

The fee for the making of an application for an approval under section 49
(Applications for approval of packaging design) of the regulation is $418.00.

6 Approval of segregation devices

(1) The fee for the making of an application for an approval under section 117
(Approvals—segregation devices) of the regulation is $418.00.

(2) The fee for the making of an application for reinspection of a device that
is refused an approval on an application mentioned in subclause (1) is
$66.00.

(3) The fee for the reinspection of the device is $66.00 for each hour, or part
of an hour, of the reinspection.

7 Exemptions, administrative determinations and approvals

(1) This clause applies to the making of an application under the following
provisions of the regulation:
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(a) section 169 (Applications for exemptions);

(b) section 175 (which is about applications for an administrative
determination or approval or the variation of a determination or
approval);

(2) The fee for the making of the application is $418.00.

Dangerous goods driver licences

(1) The fee for the making of an application under section 198 (Application
for licence) or section 203 (Applications for renewal of licences) of the
regulation is $80.00.

(2) The fee for the making of an application under section 222 (Replacement
licences and licence labels) of the regulation for the issue of a replacement
licence is $46.00.

Dangerous goods vehicle licences

(1) The fee for the making of an application under section 211 (Applications
for licences) or section 214 (Applications for renewal of licences) of the
regulation is—

(@) if the application is for 1 vehicle—$212.00; and
(b) if the application is for more than 1 vehicle—$212.00 for the first

vehicle and $56.00 for each additional vehicle to which the
application relates.

(2) The fee for the making of an application for reinspection of a vehicle that
is refused a dangerous goods vehicle licence on an application mentioned
in subclause (1) is $66.00.

(3) The fee for the reinspection of the vehicle is $66.00 for each hour, or part
of an hour, of the reinspection.

(4) The fee for the making of an application under section 222 (Replacement
licences and licence labels) of the regulation for the issue of a replacement
licence label is $46.00.

Payment of fees and charges

A fee or charge under this determination is payable to the Territory by the
applicant for the thing or service to which the fee or charge relates.

Shane Rattenbury MLA
Minister for Justice

26 May 2015
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